

THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE LAXMI NARAYANA ALISHETTY
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 7 OF 2026

Between:

Pilli Anjaneyulu Yadav, S/o Late Chittaiyah Yadav

Petitioner

AND

Smt. Zakiya Sulthana, The Deputy Commissioner, Circle No. 28, Malkajgiri,
 Medchal-Malkajgiri District.

Respondent/Respondent No.3

WHEREAS the petitioner has presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through his Advocate SRI B. Guna Shekhar Reddy praying this Court to punish the respondent for willfully and deliberately not implementing order dated 07-11-2025 passed in W.P. No. 33819 of 2025;

Counsel for the Petitioner : Sri B. Guna Shekhar Reddy
Counsel for the Respondents : ---

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the order of this Court dt. 09-01-2026 and 26-03-2026, made the following;

ORDER:

Learned counsel for the petitioner and learned counsel for respondent, are present. The respondent-Contemnor Officer is also present in person.

Counter has been filed on behalf of respondent stating that pursuant to the order dated 07-11-2025, passed by this Court, the respondents have issued show-cause notice dated 23-12-2025 and have, in fact, stopped the construction being carried out by the un~~o~~fficial respondents in the writ petition. Therefore, there is no disobedience of the orders passed by this Court.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner further submitted that the construction is still going on and seeks time to place the material on record to substantiate the same.

Post on 19-06-2026. -

The appearance of respondent-Contemnor Officer is dispensed with.

Sd/- L.LAKSHMI BABU
 DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Smt. Zakiya Sulthana, Deputy Commissioner, Circle No. 28, Malkajgiri, Medchal-Malkajgiri District. (SPEED POST)
2. One CC to Sri B. Guna Shekhar Reddy, Advocate (OPUC)
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

LNA,J

DATE: 24.04.2026 ✓

post on 19-06-2026 ✓

ORDER

C.C. NO. 7 OF 2026 ✓

DIRECTION

